

No. 20A-108

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Applicant*,

v.

TAZIN ARDELL HILL, *Respondent*.

OPPOSITION TO APPLICANT'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito

Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and

Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

RICHARD BOURKE*
MICHAEL GREGORY
Louisiana Capital Assistance Center
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
Telephone: (504) 558-9867
Facsimile: (504) 558-0378

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. There is no reasonable probability that certiorari will be granted.....	4
II. There is no prospect of reversal because the Louisiana Supreme Court’s opinion is correct under this Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence	9
A. The Louisiana Supreme Court correctly found compelled speech.....	9
B. The Louisiana Supreme court correctly held that the branded identification card is compelled speech that does not pass strict scrutiny	13
III. Louisiana will not be irreparably harmed without a stay, but a stay would force thousands to engage in unconstitutional speech	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205, 213 (2013)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	15
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Carney v. Okla. Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 875 F.3d 1347, 1354 (10 th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Doe 1 v. Marshall</i> , 367 F.Supp.3d 1310 (M.D.Al 2019).....	4, 8, 14
<i>Doe v. Kerry</i> , No. 16-CV-0654-PJH, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130788 (N.D. Cal Sept. 23, 2016)	8
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948).....	7
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761, 770 (1993).....	14
<i>Graddick v. Newman</i> , 453 U.S. 928, 933 (1981).....	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. Of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	7
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301, 1302 (2012).....	4
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 341–42 (1995).....	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306, 1308 (1980).....	3
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	7
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	10, 11
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329, 1333 (1977).....	3, 17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5, 9, 10, 11

Statutes

Ala. Code § 15-20A-18.....	15
21 Del.C. c 2718	15
Fla. Stat. §322.141	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. §8-1325a	15
La. R.S. 14:80	1
La. R.S. 15:542 <i>et. seq.</i>	17
La. R.S. 15:542.1.4	2
La. R.S. 15:543.2	17
La. R.S. 40:1321	1, 2, 12
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-35-3	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 47 § 6-111	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-50-353	15
W. Va. Code, §17B-2-3	15
W. Va. Code §15-12-2a.....	15

Other Authorities

Access the Louisiana Sex Offender & Child Predator Registry, La. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr., <http://doc.la.gov/public-programs-resources/la-sex-offender-registry> (last visited Dec. 15, 2020) 17

Alabama Law Enforcement Agency, *Sex Offender Driver License Designation* (2019), <https://www.alea.gov/dps/driver-license/license-and-id-cards/sex-offender-driver-license-designation> 4, 15

Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, P. Langan, E. Schmitt & M. Durose, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released in 1994* (Nov. 2003) 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const Amend. I passim
